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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

ENVIRONMENTAT, RESEARCH CENTER,
a California non-profit corporation,

Plaintiff,

Y.

DOES 1-100;

Defendants,
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" CASE NO. RG-1262891 |

[PROPOSED] STIPULATED CONSENT
JUDGMENT; [PROPOSED] ORDER

Health & Safety Code § 25249.5 et seq.

ACTION FILED: May 4, 2012
TR,I_@_L DATE: None Set

Date: September 5,_2012
Time: 2:30 p.m.
Dept.: 522
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1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 On May 4, 2012, Plaintiff Enviror_unental Research Center (“ERC” or “Plaintiff*), a
non-profit corporation, as a private enforcer, and in the public interest, filed a legal action
(“Complaint”) pursuant to the provisions of Cal, Health & Safety Code Section 25249 5 et seq.
(“Proposition 65 ”} against FoodScience Corporation (“FoodScience). In this action, ERC claims
that the products manufactured and distributed by F oodecience, as more fully described in Section
1.3, contain lead, a chemical listed under Proposition 65 as a carcino gen and reproductive toxin, and
that such products expose consumers at a level requiring a Proposition 65 warning. ERC and
FoodScience shall sometimes be referred to individually as a “Party” or collectively as the
“Parties.”

1.2 ERC is a California non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping
safeguard the public fiom health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of
hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees and
encouraging corporate responsibility. ERC has diligently prosecuted this matter and js settling this
case in the public interest.

1.3 FoodScience is a business entity that employs ten or more persons. FoodScience
arranges the manufacture, distribution and/or sale of FoodScience of Vermont G.I. Benefits;
FoodScience Corp. Mountain Naturals of Vermont Chitolean; FoodScience Corp. Mountain
Naturals of Vermont Citrin Plus; FoodScience Corp. Mountain Naturals of Vermont Para-Safe;
FoodScience Corp. Mountain Naturals of Vermont Sﬁperior Oranges; and Food Science Corp.
Mountain Naturals of Vermont Superior Greens Detoxifier, including any products that have an
identical formulation to those Covered Products listed above in this Section 1.3 (collectively, the
“Covered Products™).

1.3.1  In addition, FoodScience shail submit to ERC, prior to the Effective Date, a
list of private label or contract-manufactured (“Private Label”) products that have an identical
formulation to the Covered Products listed above in Section 1.3, along with the names of
FoodScience’s Private Label customers. FoodScience may update this list from time to time,

FoodScience shall be entitled to submit this information to ERC confidentially. In the event that a
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dispute arises with respect to compliancé with the terms of this Consent Judgmenf entered by the
Cdurt as to any Private Label versions of the Covered Products, ERC and FoodScience shall employ
good faith efforts to seek entry of a protective order that governs access to and disclosure of the
brand name and customer information for such products in any litigation or probeeding, before any
such information is disclosed by ERC in connection with that litigation or proceeding.

L4 The Complaint is based on allegations contained in th-e Notice of Violation dated
April 15, 2011 (the “Notice™) served on the California Attorney General, other public enforcers and
FoodScience. A true and correct copy of the Notice is attached hereto as Exhibit A, More than 60
days have passed since this Notice was mailed and no public enforcement entity has filed a
complaint against FoodScience with regard to the Covered Products or the alleged violations.

L5 ERC’s Notice and the Complaint in this action allege that FoodScience exposes
persons in California to lead from the Covered Products without first providing clear and reasonable
warnings, in violation of Cal, Health & Safety Code Section 25249 6 - FoodScience denies all
material allegations contained in the Notice and the Complaint and specifically denies that the
Covered Products require a Proposition 65 warning,

1.6  Subsequent to receiving ERC’s Notice of Vielation, FoodScience modified the label
to reduce dosage for use of two of the Covered Products, G.1. Benefits and Chitolean, which has
resulted in a daily lead level of no moie than 0.5 micrograms per day, as calculated pursuant to
Section 3.4, below.

1.7 FoodScience denies and disputes the claims asserted in the Notice and the
Complaint. Furthermore, FoodScience contends that any lead present in the Covered Products is
the result of naturally occurring levels, as provided for in California Code of Regulations, Title 27,
Section 25501(a). Furthenmore, FoodScience riaintains that all of its products satisfy applicable
federal standards and requirements.

1.8 The Parties have entered into this Consent Judgment in order to settle, compromise
and resolve disputed claims and thus avoid prolonged and costly litigation, Nothing in this Consent
Judgment shall constitute or be construed as an admission by any of the Parties, or by any of their

respective officers, directors, shareholders, employees, agents, parent comparnies, subsidiaries,
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approved and entered ag a judgment by this Court,
2. JURISDICTION AND VENUE

I8 || Notice or the Complaint. |

19 INJUNCTIVE RELIEF WARNINGS AND TESTING

20 3.1 Any Covered Py oducts manufactured after the Effective Date that FoodScience

21 || thereafter sels in California, marketg or distributes for sale ip California, or offerg for sale to a third
22 |l party for retaj] sale to California must either (1) qualify as a Reformulated Covered Prodyce” under
23 Section 3.3 or (2) meet the warmng requirements set out in Section 3.2

24 3.2 Warnings

25 If FoodScience provides a warning putsuant to Section 3 I, FoodScience shalj provide the
26 following warning;

27 WARNING: This Product contains lead, a chemica] known to the State of California o
28 cause [cancer and] birth defects or other reproductive bharm,.
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high-purity reagents, followed by Inductively Coupled Plasma-Méss Spectromeiry (ICP-MS),
achieving a limit of quantification of < (.060 mg/kg, or any other testing method agreed upon in
writing by the Parties,

3.5.3 Al testing pursuant to thig Consent Judgment shall be petformed by a
laboratory that is approved by, accredited by, or registered with the United States Food & Drug
Administration for the analysis of heavy metals. Nothing in this Consent Judgment shall limit
FoodScience’s ability to conduct, or require fhat others conduct, additional testing of the Covered
Products, including the raw materials used in thejr manufacture,

3.5.4 Upon written request by ERC, FoodScience shall provide to ERC any test

results and documentation of testing undertaken. by FoodScience pursuant to Section 3.5 within ten

' working days of teceipt by FoodScience of ERC’s request. FoodScience shall retain a]l test results

and documentation for g period of four years from the date of the test.

required for a Covered Product during each of four consecutive years, then the testing requirements
of this Section 3.5 are no longer required as to that Covered Product. However, if after the four-
year period, FoodScience changes ingredient suppliers for any of the Covered Products and/or
reformulates any of the Covered Products, FoodScience shall test that Covered Product at least once
after such change is made. |
4, SETTLEMENT PAYMENT

4.1 Infull satisfaction of all potential civil penalties, payment in lieu of ¢ivil penalties,
attorneys’ fees and costs (which includes, but is not Limited to filing fees and costs of attorneys,
experts and investigators and testing nutritional health supplements), FoodScience shall make a total
payment of $30,000.00 (thirty thousand dollars) within ten (10) business days of receiving the

Notice of Entry of J udgment. Said payment shall be for the following:
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benefits to California residents from the Proposal; (c) the budget requirements of the proposed
grantee and the alternate funding sourceg available to it for its projects; and (d) BRC’s assessment

of the grantee’s chances for suceess in its program work.

result of investi gating, bringing this maiter to FoodScience’s attention, litigating and negotiating
this settlement in the public interest,
414 $8.212.00 payable to Michael Freund as reimbursement of ER(C’s attoméys’

fees and $3,000.00 payable to Karen Evans ag reimbursement of ER(C’s attorneys’ fees,

42  FoodScience’s payments shall be mailed or delivered to the Law Office of Michael
Freund.
5. MODIFICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

5.1 This Consent Judgment may be modified only by (i) written agreement and
stipulation of the Parties, (ii) upon noticed motion filed by any Party, followed by entry of 3

medified consent judgment by the Court, or (iii) as provided below in Section 5.2, Before filing

averaging of lead exposure or consumption that results in less stringent lead standards than those
specified in Section 3.3 or 3.4 (“Alternative Iead Standards”), then FoodScience shall be entitled to
seek to modify the terms of this Consent Judgment to make it consistent with such Alternative Lead
Standards. In the event of such modification, Food Science shall reimburse ERC its reasonable

attorneys’ fees and costs in filing and arguing a joint motion or application in support of a
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6.1  This Court shaJl retain jurisdiction of this matter to enforce, modify or terminate this

Consent Judgment,

6.2  Any Party may, by motion or application for an order to show cause filed with this

6.3  Inthe event that ERC alleges that anty Covered Product fails to qualify asa

7. APPLICATION OF CON SENT JUDGMENT

71 This Consent J lidgment shall apply to, be binding upon and benefit the Parties, and
respective subsidiaries and divisions and the Successors and assigns of any of them.
8. BINDING EFFECT, CLAIMS COVERED AND RELEASED

8.1  This Consent Judgment is a fuil, final, and binding resolution between ERC, on
behalf of itself, and in the public interest, and FoodSeience, of any alleged violation of Proposition
65 or its implementing regulations for failure to provide Proposition 65 warnings of exposure to
lead from the handling, use or consumption of the Covered Products. ERC, on behalf of itself, its
agents, officers, representatives, attorneys, successors and/or assignees, and in the public interest,

hereby releases and discharges: (a) FoodScience and its parent companies, subsidiaries, affiliates,
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“A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH
THE CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS
OR HER FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE,
WHICH IF KNOWN BY HIM OR HER MUST HAVE MATERIALLY
AFFECTED HIS OR HER SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR.»

10

{PROPOSED) STIPULATED CONSENT J UDGMENT; {(PROPOSED] ORDER
31552097v1




\DOO"-JG\LA-IKUJI\J

10

n

12
13

14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

ERC, on behalf of itself only, acknowledges and understands the sigm'ﬁcancé and consequeﬁces of this

specific waiver of California Civil Code section 1542,

8.3 Cpmpliance with the terms of thig Consent Judgment shall be deemed to constitute

91 Inthe event that any of the provisions of this Consent Judgment are held by a court

10. GOVERNING LAW

10.1  The terms and conditions of this Consent Judgment shall be governed by and
construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California.
11. PROVISION OF NOTICES

11.1 All notices required to be given to either Party to this Consent Judgment by the
other shajl be in writing and sent to the following agents listed below by (a) first-class mail, (b)
overnight courier, or {c) personal delivery:

FOR ENVIRONMENTA]J, RESEARCH CENTER:

Chris Heptinstall, Executive Director
Environmental Research Center

3111 Camino de] Rio North, Suite 400
San Diego, CA 92108

Michael Bruce Freund

Law Offices of Michael Freund
1919 Addison Street, Suite 105
Berkeley, CA 94704
Telephone: (510) 540-1992
Facsimile: (510) 540-5543

. 11 :
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Karen Evang

Coordinating Counsel
Environmental Research Center
4218 Biona Place

San Diego, CA 92116
Telephone: (61 9) 640-8100

FORTHE F OODSCIENCE DRUG COMPANY

Dale R. Metz

CEO

FoodScience Corporation

20 New England Drive STE 10
Essex Junction Vermont 05452

With a copy to;

Arnold & Porter LIp

Trenton Norris

Sarah Esmaili

Three Embarcadero Center 7" Floor
San Francisco, CA 941 11

Telephone: (415) 471-3100
Facsimile: (415) 471-3400

12.  DRAFTING
12.1  The terms of this Consent Judgment have been reviewed by the respective counsel

for the Parties to this Consent Judgment prior to its signing, and each Party has had an opportunity

construed against ejther Party. |
13. GOOD FAITH ATTEMPT TO RESOLVE DISPUTES

13.1 Intheeventa dispute arises with respect to either Party’s compliance with the terms
of this Consent Judgment entered by the Court, the Parties shall meet either in person or by
telephone and endeavor to resolve the dispute in an amicable manner. No action or motion may be
filed in the absence of such g good faith attempt to resolve the dispute beforehand. In the event an
action or motion is filed, however, the prevailing Party may seek to recover costs and reasonable
attorneys’ fees. As used in the preceding sentence, the term “prevailing Party” means a Party who

is successful in obtaining relief more favotable to it than the relief that the other Party was amenable
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enforcement actian,
4. ENTIRE AGREEMENT, AUTHORIZA'TION _

141 This Conseni Judgment containg (he sole and entire agreement ond uﬁﬁers(anding of
ti: Paniies with respect o the entire subjoer matter hereof, and ooy and all priot discussions,
Aegotintions, commitments agd undcrstﬁndings related hereto, No representadions, oral or
otherwise, express or implied, other thars thiosc eontained herein huve been made by any Pesty
kereto, No uthc; agreements not specifically refarred to hercin, oral or otherwise, shall be decimed
to exist or fe bind any of he Parties,

142 Ygels signatory to this Consent Judpment cortifies that he ur she is fally authorized

by the Party he or she represenls to stiputate to the Consent Judgment,

15.  REQUEST FOR FINDINGS, APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND ENTRY OF
CONSENT JUDGMENT

1.l This settlement has eome before the Court upon the request of the Pariies. The
tartics request the Court to i ully review this settlement and, heing fitly informed regarding the
matters which aro the subject of this nctidu, to: _

(1} Find that the terms and Provisions of this Consent Judgiment represent g faic
and equitable scttlement of ail mullers raised by the sllegations of the Compluini, that the matter has
been ditipently prosecated, and that fhe hublic intorest is served by such seitlement; and

(2}  Make the find s putsuant to Health & Safety Code § 25249 7(1)(4),
approve the scitlement ana approve this Consent Judprient.

IT1S SO STIPULAT ET): FOOBSCIENCE CORPONRATION

Dated: L2012

Dals R, Metz, CEO

Dated: 570 L2012 /,.;g,
7 BTl

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

13
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to providing during the Parties’ good.faith attﬁmpt to resolve the dispute that 1s. the subject of such

enforcement action.

| 14. ENTIRE AGREEMENT, AUTHORIZATION

14.1  This Consent Tudgment contains the sole and entire agreement and understandmg of

the Parties with respect to the entice subject matter hereof, and any and all prior discussions,

* negotiations, commitments and understandings refated heretu No representations, oral o -

otherwise, express or implied, other than those contained herein have been made by any Party

hereto. No other agreements not specifically referred to herein, oral or otherwise, shall be deemed

to exist or to bind any of the Parfies.

14,2 Each signatory to this Consent Judgment certifies that ha or she is fully authorized

by the Party he or she represents to stipulate to the Consent Judgment.

- 15.  REQUEST FOR FINDINGS, APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND ENTRY OF

CONSENT JUDGMENT

15.1  This settlement has come before the Court upon the request of the Parties, The

Patties request the Court to fully review this settlement and, being fully informed regarding the

matters which are the subject of this actlon, to:

(1) Find that the tenns and provisions of this Consent Judgment represent a fair

and equitable settlement of all matters rmised by the allegations of the Complaint, that the matte:r has

been diligently prosecuted, and that the public interest is served by such settlement; and

(2)  Make the findings pursuant to Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(H)(4),

approve the settlement and approve this Consent J udgment,

|| ITissostipULATED: . FOODSCIENCE CORPORATION
, 2012
ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER
{| Dated: , 2012 _ _ _
) ' ‘ Chris Hepstinstall, Executive Director
APPROVED AS TO FORM: '

_______ 13
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Daed: S/ 1o 4s ARNOLD&PORTER LLP

S irah Esmaili
FaodScience Corporation

Dated: - 5/ /F s LAW OFFICE-OF MIC L FREUND
_ ~ _ /7 7
Michae] Freund

Atforney for Environmcntal Research Center

ORDER AND JUDGMENT

Based upon the Parties’ sti pulanon and good cause appeanng, this Consent

Judgment is approved and judgment is hereby entered according to jts terms.

Dated:

e m

dge, Supenor Court of the State of Cahfomla

31552097v1
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~ Addendum
- The grant to a third party California non

-profit organization referenced in Section 4.1.2 shall
be made to the following:
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Environmental Research Center
5094 Mission Cernter Boad #1949
San Diego, CA 22108
619.300.4194

April 15,2011

ViA CERTIFIED MAIL VIA PRIORITY MAIL

Cuwrrent CEO or President District Attorneys of All California Counties
FoodScience Corporation and Select City Attorneys

20 New England Drive, Suite 10 (See Attached Certificate of Service)

Essex Junction, VT 05452

Claudia Orlandi

(FoodScience Corporation’s Registered
Agent for Service of Process)

20 New England Drive

Essex Junction, VT 05452

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

P.O. Box 70550

Oakland, CA 94612-0550

Re: Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 of seq.
 Dear Addressees:

I am the Executive Director of the Environmental Research Center (“ERC™) in
connection with this Notice of Violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Act of 1986, which is codified at California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5

el seq. and also referred to as Proposition 65.

ERC is a California non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping
safeguard the public from health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of
hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees,
and encouraging corporate responsibility.

EXHIBIT A



Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ¢ seq.
April 15, 2011
Page 2

The name of the Company covered by this Notice that violated Proposition 65 is:

FoodScience Corporation

The products that are the subject of this Notice and the chemical in those products
identified as exceeding allowable levels are:

FoodScience Of Vermont G.1. Benefits - Iead

FoodScience Corp. Mountain Naturals Of Vermont Chitolean - Lead
FoodScience Corp. Mountain Naturals Of Vermont Citrin Plus - Lead
FoodScience Corp. Mountain Naturals Of Vermont Para-Safe - Lead
FoodScience Corp. Mountain Naturals Of Vermont Superior Oranges - Lead
FoodScience Corp. Mountain Natarals Of Vermont Superior Greens
Detoxifier - Lead

On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed lead as a chemical known
to cause developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October I, 1992,
the State of California officially listed lead as chemical known to cause cancer.

the information now available. ERC may continue to investigate other products that may reveal
further violations. A summary of Proposition 65, prepared by the Office of Environmental
Health Hazard Assessment, has been provided to the Noticed Company with a copy of this letter.

FoodScience Corporation has manufactured, marketed, distributed, and/or sold the listed
products, which have exposed and continue to expose mumerous individuals within California to
the identified chemicals. The primary route of cxposure 1o these chemicals has been through
ingestion, but may have also occurred through inhalation and/or dermal contact, Proposition 65
requires that a clear and reasonable wartting be provided prior to exposure to the identified
chemicals. The method of warning should be a warning that appears on the product’s label.
FoodScience Corporation violated Proposition 65 because the Company has failed to provide an
appropriate warning to persons using these products that they are being exposed to the identified
chemical.

Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, ERC intends to file a citizen enforcement
action sixty days after effective service of this Notice unless FoodScience Corporation agrees in
an enforceable written instrument to- (1) reformulate the listed products so as to eliminate further
exposures to the identified chemicals; and (2) Pay an appropriate civil penalty. Consistent with
the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and ERC ‘s objectives in pursuing this Notice, ERC is
interested in seeking a constructive resolution to this matter. Such resolution will avoid both
further unwarned consumer exposures to the identified chemicals and expensive and time

consuming litigation.



Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ¢ seq.
April 15,2011

Page 3

Please direct all questions concerning this notice to ERC’s attorney, Michael Freund,

address: 1915 Addison Street, Beikley, California, 94704-1101, telephone no.: 510-540-1992, e-
mail: Freund | @aol.com.

Sincerely,

Chris Heptinstall
Executive Director
Environmental Research Center

cc: Karen Evans

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
OEHHA Summary (to FoodScience Corporation and its Registered Agent for Service of
Process only) .
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)



Page 4

information in my possession, I believe there is 2 reasonable and meritorious case for
the private action, | understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private
action” means that the information provides a credible basis that aj] elements of the
plaintiffs case can be established and that the information did not prove that the
alleged violator will be gble fo establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in
the statute.

5. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney Genera] is
attached additional factyal information sufficient to establish the basis for this
Certificate, including the information identified in California Health & Safety Code
§25249.7(h)(2), Le, (1) the identity of the persons consulted with and relied on by the
certfier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed by those persons.

Dated: April 15, 2011
Michael Freund

Attorney for Environmental Research Center



